

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 APPLE, INC., et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 12-cv-2826 (DLC)

THE STATE OF TEXAS;)
 THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT; et al)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC. et al,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 12-cv-03394 (DLC)

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO APPLE'S PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Apple’s Defense Rests on Ignoring the Direct Evidence Against it and Misstating the Legal Test of its Liability.....	2
A. There Is Significant Direct Evidence of Both a Conspiracy and Apple’s Participation Therein.....	3
B. Apple Misstates the Law Governing a Vertical Actor’s Liability for Participating in a Horizontal Price-Fixing Conspiracy	9
II. Apple and Publisher Defendants Conspired To Raise Consumer E-Book Prices and Restrain Retail Price Competition	11
A. Apple Was Motivated To Conspire with Publisher Defendants in Order To Restrain Retail E-book Price Competition.....	11
B. Apple’s Conspiracy with Publisher Defendants Was in its Own Economic Interest and Is, as a Result, Economically Plausible.....	13
C. The Full Body of Circumstantial Evidence Against Apple Supports an Inference of Conspiracy	14
III. Apple’s Attempt To Shift the Focus of this Case to Amazon Is Both Misguided and Replete with Factual Misstatements	15
IV. Apple Cannot Escape Liability Even Under the Rule of Reason	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Arnold Pontiac-GMC, Inc. v. Budd Baer, Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir.1987).....	6
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	20
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	23
<i>Clorox Co. v. Sterling Winthrop, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997)	20, 22, 23
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	14
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	21
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Gatt Commc'ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 671 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3, 14
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 8, 14
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 4, 13
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.2d 896 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	11
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	1, 14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	1, 5
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	19, 23
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	2

<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	2, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	23
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	1
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	9, 25
